CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS

S City of City Council Agenda Communication

Washington

Meeting Date: November 18, 2019
Prepared By: Jon Oliphant, AICP, Planning & Development Director

Agenda Item: First Reading Ordinance — Yonas Hagos Car Wash Special Use Request, 2085 Washington
Road

Explanation: Yonas Hagos has submitted a special use application for the allowance of a car wash (Mission
Car Wash) to operate at 2085 Washington Road. The zoning code allows for permitted uses in
the C-2 and C-3 districts to be considered as special uses in the I-1 district. Car washes are
permitted in the C-2 and C-3 districts. The City’s comprehensive plan recommends General
Commercial as the future land use for this property.

The property is approximately 2.03 acres and is owned by Paige Hirstein. It was annexed in
1972 along with the adjacent 2095 Washington Road property and zoned I-1 at the time. The
parent tract was subsequently subdivided in 2015 into two parcels. The subject property is
currently undeveloped.

The proposed self-serve car wash structure would be approximately 5,690 square feet in size. It
would have vacuums in front of each of the parking spaces and would also have a pet wash
service. The attached site plan shows 29 off-street parking spaces would be provided, including
two required accessible stalls. The zoning code requires one space for every 400 square feet of
retail space. Two drive-thru lanes on the west side of the property would be reduced to one lane
as vehicles approached the entrance to the car wash structure. Stormwater detention is proposed
to be located on the southern portion of the property. The final placement and design would be
reviewed by City and IDOT staff if the special use is approved but the preliminary placement
and design appear to be satisfactory. IDOT would also review site access and has granted one
preliminary means of ingress-egress to the property from Route 8.

Mr. Hagos has proposed that the car wash would be open seven days a week from 7:00 a.m.
until 8:00 p.m. It would have up to four employees during peak hours. Landscaping would be
provided as required for all three components: Streetside (84 points), parking lot (29 points),
and transitional buffer yard (TBY — 460 points) for a total of 573 points. The TBY is required
as a buffer when adjacent to any residential district or residential use. The site plan shows 408
new points, which does not include the intention to preserve the existing evergreen and
deciduous trees along the west and southern property lines. These trees can be used towards the
required point total and staff strongly recommends that they remain on the property as long as
they remain in a healthy condition. An existing fence along the west property line would also
remain in place while a 6’ tall white vinyl privacy fence is proposed along the west and north
property lines adjacent to 2095 Washington Road. While final architectural elevations and not
completed, proposed elevations from a similar facility in St. Charles are attached. This would
be proposed to be constructed entirely of brick on each side.

IL Route 8 is a five-lane road that has an average daily traffic count of nearly 13,000. The
subject property is most suitable for a non-residential use. Much of the Route 8 corridor is
zoned and/or planned for non-residential uses. The proposed use does not figure to generate
significant noise and would likely comply with the noise performance standards required in the



I-1 district. The petitioner has included anticipated noise levels from the air dryer and vacuums
as measured at various distances (see attached). While the proposed use does not generate sales
tax, it would generate property tax and would have a small employment base. However, in
order to allow for the proposed use to be more compatible with the nearby uses, the following
conditions are recommended for approval:

Extend the planned 6° white vinyl fence along the southern property line. Fencing is required in
the I-1 district when adjacent to a residential district;

Provide a row of evergreen trees at least 6” in height at the time of planting along the west and
east property lines starting from a point 75’ south of the north property line to ensure a
continuous, consistent setting throughout the development;

Allow for a ground monument sign utilizing brick near the property entrance that does not
exceed 10° in height and matches the brick and color to be used on the building;

Construct the car wash building entirely of brick on each side (excluding all windows and
doors). A color similar to forest green is recommended for the building, ground signage, and
other accents such as awnings; and

All lighting associated with the proposed development must be kept entirely on the property.

Fiscal Impact: While this development would not generate sales tax, it would increase the property tax

generation. It currently generates minimal property tax because there are no improvements
on the land. A comparison to a similar facility in Peoria that has a comparable tax rate
would figure to have a new total tax bill of about $20,000 with around $1,000 of that due to
the City.

Recommendation/
Committee Discussion Summary: Staff recommends approval based on the conditions identified above.

The Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing at its meeting on November 6
and unanimously recommended denial of the request.

Action Requested: Approval of the attached ordinance. As with any special use, other conditions

pertaining to its location and operation can be included in the ordinance.



ORDINANCE NO.

(Synopsis: Adoption of this ordinance would allow for a car wash to operate at 2085 Washington Road
contingent upon conditions established pertaining to fencing, landscaping, signage, building materials, and
lighting).

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE TO ALLOW A CAR WASH TO
OPERATE AT 2085 WASHINGTON ROAD

WHEREAS, the City of Washington Zoning Ordinance adopted February 20,
1961, as amended, provides for a special use for the allowance of car washes within
§154.107 where conditions are met; and

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City of Washington and referred to
the Planning and Zoning Commission requesting such a special use for the operation of a
car wash at 2085 Washington Road; and

WHEREAS, public notice in the form required by law was given of the public
hearing, and the Planning and Zoning Commission held such a public hearing on
November 6, 2019, and has recommended denial of such a special use; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission has made its findings and
recommendations concerning the special use permit and the corporate authorities have
duly considered said findings and recommendations and find that the special use
procedures have complied with the Washington Zoning Ordinance:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF WASHINGTON, TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

Section 1. The reports, findings, and recommendations of the Planning and
Zoning Commission are herein incorporated by reference as the findings of the City
Council, as completely as if fully recited herein at length. Also, all exhibits submitted at
the public hearing are hereby incorporated by reference as fully as if attached hereto. The
City Council further finds that the proposed special use is in the public good and in the
best interest of the City and its residents and is consistent with and fosters the purposes
and spirit of the City of Washington Zoning Ordinance. The special use granted will not
be detrimental to the public health, safety, morals, comfort and general welfare, nor shall
it be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the vicinity, nor
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Section 2. That the following legally described property (the “Property”) owned
by Paige Hirstein be granted a special use permit for the operation of a special use by
Yonas Hagos:

SEC 21 T26N R3W LOT B OF 13 (EXC NW .72 AC & HWY) NW 1/4



Section 3. That the Special Use Permit allows the operation of a special use at
the Property subject the following conditions:

Extend the planned six (6) foot high vinyl fence along the southern property line;

* Provide a row of evergreen trees at least six (6) feet in height at the time of
planting along the west and east property lines starting from a point seventy-five
(75) feet south of the north property line to ensure a continuous, consistent setting
throughout the development;

* Allow for a ground monument sign utilizing brick near the property entrance that
does not exceed ten (10) feet in height and matches the brick and color to be used
on the building;

* Construct the car wash building entirely of brick on each side (excluding all
windows and doors). A color similar to forest green shall be used for the
building, ground signage, and other accents such as awnings; and

* All lighting associated with the development must be kept entirely on the

property.

Section 4. That the City Zoning Officer be directed to issue any permits to allow
the operation of a car wash to operate on the Property in compliance with this special use
ordinance.

Section 5. That the Zoning Map of the City of Washington, Tazewell County,
Hlinois, be amended so as to conform to the Special Use Permit granted herein.

Section 6. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2019.

AYES

NAYS

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 2.032 ACRE TRACT

APART OF LOT "B" IN THE SQUTHWEST QUARTER OF BECTION
TWENTY-ONE (21), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-SIX (26) NORTH, RANGE
THREE (3) WEST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF
WASHINGTON, TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THE PLAT OF
'WHICH RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "L*, PAGE 87 IN THE TAZEWELL
COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, SAID TRACT BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST GORNER OF 8AID LOT "B,
THENCE SOUTH 83°-2811° WEST, (BEARING BASED ON THE
ILLINOIS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, WEST ZONE 1202),
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT B", 300.41 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT "8 THENCE NORTH
02°-05°05" WEST, ALONG THE WEST UINE OF SAID LOT “B", 150,65
FEET, THENCE NORTH 88°-26"11" EAST, 151,08 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 02°-06°-08" WEST, 2M.72 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 8; THENCE NORTH
61°-24'00" EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
UINE, 186.52 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT "B*; THENCE
SOUTH 02°-01-53° EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 470.13 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID TRACT CONTAINING 2,032
ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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LOCATION MAP
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I 2 (Heavy Industrial)

WASHINGTON
ILLINOIS

IaTABLISNED I% Teab

Prepared by the City of Washington
Depariment of Planning and Development

Frinted: Oclober 29, 2013




CITY OF
WASHINGTON

TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

LOCATION MAP

FPrepared by the City of Washington
Department of Planning and Development

Printed: October 29, 2019




GENERAL NOTES: LEGEND: .
: LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 2.032 ACRE TRACT  overaLL aReA= 2oz acems —————  BOUNDARY UNE Cz>
- maeem——  GUILDING SETBACK -
APART OF LOT "B" IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION e i :
TWENTY-ONE (21), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-SIX (26) NORTH, RANGE PIN = 02222110000 T i [+
THREE (3) WEST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF — Ay PN TR VNI o
WASHINGTON, TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THE PLAT OF (O]
WHICH RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "L*, PAGE 67 IN THE TAZEWELL w ¢ x 0 IEXIETING EHADE TREE FOIREWAN 4
COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, SAID TRACT BEING MORE " =] g
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: SCALE: 1" 80/ waa
PROPOSED BHADE TREE % < i . 2
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT "8, £ 3
THENCE SOUTH 86°25-1 1" WEST, (BEARING BASED ON THE plaviCo it Y] sﬁﬂi
| ILLINOIS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, WEST ZONE 1202), S0 ARCHITCCTURAL DRAMNGS AND ALL PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE zg: =
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT '8, 30041 FEET TO THE T e T w E 2
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT °B'; THENGE NORTH ®  rrocosenoecnvoussieum Zg a2
02".06-08 WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT ", 156,65 I EFT]
| FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°25-11~ EAST, 151,98 FEET; THENCE PROFSEED MACULMPOLADATION a E“’E £
NORTH 02°-0609" WEST, 20472 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY e T Fs EQEE 8

RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE &; THENCE NORTH
61°.24-09" EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY paaeer pava:

LINE, 166,52 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT "B" THENCE SITE AREA: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
SOUTH 02'-01'-53" EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 470.13 FEET TO GROSS: 2o3ac  TONING: X3
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID TRACT CONTAINING 2.032 sasImEr .
AX, FAR 200
i ORLess. DETENTION; e waoasF  MAX COVERAGE:
NET: 19AC  MAX HEIGHT: saFr
198 8¢
BUILDING FOOTPRINT: spe05F  BUILOING SETRACKS:
BUILDING USE: FRONT: 28FT
cARWASH sz aF SIDE: 0F
OFFICE wiow 5695F REAR: 25T
COVERAGE:
GROSS: &%  LANDSCAPE SETRACKS:
NET: % FRONT: 0T
PARKING REQUIRED: SIDE 1077
GAR WASH 1460 SF  13STALLS REAR: 10F
2 STALLS
TOTAL 155TALES  LANDSCAPE REQ:

PARKING PROVIDED:
: 20 STALLS OFF-BTREET PARKING:

LANDSCAPING POINT REQUIREMENTS

@3.27000 SF STANDARD: %20 < 9
) ACCESSH COMPAGT:
[t s REQ. ACCESSIBLE 25TALLS Pt L ""l’: ﬁ.
THY s 401F =480 PTS ORIVE AISLE: 2067
TOTALPONTS REQUIRED = 73 PTE B FIRE LANE: 26 FT E
SHADE TREE = 3G 18 FTIEA = 144 TS i [ [0 8
TREE WELL: SFT < &
=
RE. PARKING RATIO BY USE: (@)
EVERGREEN TREE - 35 @ 18 FT&/EA =630 TS - CARWASH: 1400 SF
OFFICE; 1300 SF
@ _oecououssiruss1502PTeEA =TI PTS NOTES: =
TOTAL POINTS PROPGSED » 604 FT8 = L.
= e O &3
NOTE: SIZE & TYPE DF PLANTINGS TO BE BUBMITTED BY OWNER i ‘TMAN 25 FEET AND A 30UD —
AT ALATER DATE. ‘ 'WALL OR BGUD FENGE 8HALL BE m =
FROVIDED ALOHG THE

SPECIAL USE
PLAN

moaeT N0 -

-




e —————— e A—

AG CINIIND _ AMOIOVA HSYM HVD IHL _ wozrioeagshuncs-mmm / /iy ._‘..uz_ SIUAIING SANNOS 100TQ |
A0 KE MvuG| I A.H.ﬂUmsz_Nm.v
A |48 a3va IV, .
10/51/20 | |[21vT NOISKZY “-»zz “ . ) 000z "YIAGWIDFC
16/¢1/20 EX YIAFA ™IV SANNOS d0 ISITL ANAOS
g > o
E =
e =
N !
o) &
E S
= i
o w
o o )P
= mm g
g ==
<]
m i
= _
% |
B
o
=
=] .
2 !
= 7
N =
T B
— S~ 1y
-~ ~ m 3
T B it
- \x\\.-\\ T - :ww/mu,/@« E
e ) e ../ o Q\.//z m m
.\\i, T T -~ &“Vt &0/ /» 8 m
e T S~ . .@/.,.Qm‘ \ gk
\ \,\\ ,/r ~°ﬂ Q.h”//, by Wm
- BN \ \ g2
\~ \1.-.\I||c|lll.|/i W/b% Ay 1 m
i ™, /.Wv mw/ / m,n
e &.V O, \ m i3
e % \% \ mmmm




. auvg

_1 A OINOHAD [ ] T
e UG NMVHO
‘AE ALY
VA NOSA “-’ == u

~
26T—9% TIAOW
HIAYA ANVORMNHIHL NO V.LVO (INNOS )

I.JM_‘\

e}

@/L
|

SONNYS 20HP VACUUM

=

WM MUATFLER

70 dBA WTH VAGUUM DT AUNNING,
1FfL

SOUND TEST
WTHOUT MUFFLER

-
mm - 2 o ]
;]
W
7
¢ 3

CWD VACUUM SOUND DATA

SCALE: UNITS 1=20

.

=
{ Chihi e

E



